MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land in Aroostook County to Lucie Ouellette.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent, be and hereby is, authorized to sell and convey to Lucie Ouellette, of Sinclair, whatever interest the state may have in the following described property, to wit:

Part of lot 2, 77 acres, in T. 17, R. 4, W. E. L. S., in Aroostook county, for the sum of \$389.83.

Approved April 12, 1939.

Chapter 63

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Damages Caused by Protected Wild Animals.

Damages caused by deer, moose and bears to automobiles and crops; provided for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,301.91 to be paid to certain persons, the amount in the aggregate as set against the following names as a full and final settlement against the state for damages to their cars, camps and crops by deer, moose and bears; said sum to be paid from the inland fisheries and game funds.

John L. Abbott, of Augusta	\$ 12.50
Mrs. Elizabeth Achorn, of Rockland	100.00
Charles M. Austin, of Bethel	21.95
George W. Batchelder, of Rockland	40.35
Tileston W. Bickford, of Searsmont	75.00
Alfred G. Crawford, of Belfast	20.90
William N. Crosby, of Bangor	50.00
John Dupree, of Winterville	10.00
M. W. Eldridge, of Franklin	100.00
William M. Fish, of China	15.00
Marion L. Frye, of Harrington	50.00
Ivadell Gaddis, of East Machias	41.20
Alvah Goodhue, of Oakland	9.65
A. L. Graham, of Hollis	38.07
Mrs. Mary Hersey, of Dover-Foxcroft	43.00
Jason Hutchinson, of South Portland	39.00
Stewert Jackson, of Portland	8.90

_	_	^
h	h	h.

CHA	IP.	64
-----	-----	----

Frank W. King, of Brewer Joseph A. Laliberte, of Augusta Asa Ladd, of Hartland Eugene Leach and Earl Kitteridge, of Bluehill Roy Lilly, of Dresden Hamlin H. Maddocks, of Bangor R. B. McFarland, of Camden A. I. Norton, of Dark Harbor Elphage Paradis, of Biddeford R. Garland Redman, of Bucksport Evangeline P. Seaman, of Portland Herbert L. Smith, Jr., of Bucksport Carus T. Spear, of Bangor Walter H. Steenstra, of Robbinston William P. Toulouse, of Waterville	20.50 36.50 20.00 50.00 15.60 30.61 25.00 42.78 27.60 100.00 29.00 55.00 50.00 71.05
Norris Waltz, of Damariscotta	35.00

\$1,301.91

Approved April 13, 1939.

Chapter 64

RESOLVE, Relating to the Construction of a Dormitory at the Prison Farm.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, for reasons of economy and in order to properly guard the prisoners employed at the prison farm, it is necessary to construct a dormitory at the farm to accommodate about 75 inmates; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Construction of dormitory, authorized. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$20,000 for the construction of a secure dormitory at the prison farm to accommodate about 75 inmates; the construction to be done so far as practicable by prison labor and material.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 18, 1939.